THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

BY-LAW NUMBER 9 - 2008

A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTION OF A LETTER OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA AND HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO, REPRESENTED BY THE MINISTER OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO

WHEREAS Her Majesty the Queen in right of the Province of Ontario represented by the Minister of Transportation for the Province of Ontario Is providing funding to municipalities under the Dedicated Gas Tax Funds for Public Transportation Program; and

WHEREAS the Letter of Agreement sets out the terms and conditions for the use of the dedicated gas tax funds by municipalities for public transportation; and

WHEREAS it is deemed necessary to execute the Letter of Agreement for this purpose;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby enacts as follows:-

- 1. **THAT** the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby enters into a letter of agreement between the Corporation of the City of Kenora and Her Majesty the Queen in Right of the Province of Ontario, represented by the Minister of Transportation for the Province of Ontario.
- **2. THAT** the Mayor and Chief Financial Officer be and are hereby authorized to execute the Letter of Agreement on behalf of the Corporation of the City of Kenora.
- **3. THAT** this By-law shall take effect and come into force upon third and final reading thereof.

BY-LAW read a First & Second Time this 14th day of January, 2008. BY-LAW read a Third & Final Time this 14th day of January, 2008.

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA:	
Leonard P. Compton	OR
D/CLE Heather I. Kasnrick	RK